

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES M. HALE,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Armed Forces**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MAJOR ALLEN S. ABRAMS
Circuit Defense Counsel
Air Force Legal
Operations Agency
United States Air Force
1 Washington Circle
Central Circuit
Joint Base
San Antonio-Randolph,
TX 78150
(202) 631-4827
allen.s.abrams.mil@mail.mil

LIEUTENANT COLONEL
ANTHONY D. ORTIZ
Counsel of Record
Appellate Defense Counsel
Air Force Legal
Operations Agency
United States Air Force
1500 West Perimeter Road
Suite 1100
Joint Base Andrews, MD
20762
(240) 612-4770
anthony.d.ortiz10.mil@mail.mil

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI 1

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY
PROVISIONS INVOLVED 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

 A. Procedural History 4

 B. Factual Background 6

 C. Legal Background..... 9

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION 13

 I. This Case Presents an Important
 Question About the Impact of
 Jurisdictional Bars on
 Instructions 13

 II. This Case is a Good Vehicle
 Crystallizing Issues that Will
 Continue to Arise..... 17

CONCLUSION 19

APPENDIX 1a

 United States Court of Appeals
 for the Armed Forces, Decision
 (Feb. 6, 2019)..... 1a

 United States Air Force
 Court of Criminal Appeals, Decision
 (Jan. 19, 2018)..... 34a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allen v. United States</i> , 603 F.3d 423 (8th Cir. 2010)	4
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 612 (1993)	10
<i>Duncan v. Usher</i> , 23 M.J. 29 (C.M.A. 1986)	12, 18
<i>EV v. United States</i> , 75 M.J. 331 (C.A.A.F. 2016).....	11, 14
<i>Gilliam v. United States</i> , 80 A.3d 192 (D.C. 2013)	11, 14, 18
<i>Griffin v. United States</i> , 502 U.S. 46 (1991)	9, 10, 16
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006)	2
<i>Hedgpeth v. Pulido</i> , 555 U.S. 57 (2008) (per curiam).....	10
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Of America</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994)	12
<i>O'Callahan v. Parker</i> , 395 U.S. 258 (1969)	4
<i>Ortiz v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2165 (2018)	12
<i>People v. Giordano</i> , 663 N.E.2d 588 (N.Y. 1995)	11, 14, 18
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957)	12

<i>Richardson v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 813 (1999)	9
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Company</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997)	13
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 453 U.S. 57 (1981)	i, 12
<i>Schad v. Arizona</i> , 501 U.S. 624 (1991) (plurality opinion)	10
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010)	16
<i>Sochor v. Florida</i> , 504 U.S. 527 (1992)	9, 14, 17
<i>Solorio v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 435 (1987)	2, 12
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	11, 14, 16
<i>Turner v. United States</i> , 396 U.S. 398 (1970)	9
<i>United States v. Andrews</i> , 77 M.J. 393 (C.A.A.F. 2018)	10, 17
<i>United States v. Denedo</i> , 556 U.S. 904 (2009)	11
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995)	11, 14
<i>United States v. Hale</i> , 78 M.J. 268 (C.A.A.F. 2019)	1

<i>United States v. Hale</i> , 77 M.J. 598 (A.F. Ct. Crim. App. 2018).....	1
<i>United States v. Hardy</i> , 46 M.J. 67 (C.A.A.F. 1997).....	4
<i>United States v. McDonagh</i> , 14 M.J. 415 (C.M.A. 1983)	2
<i>United States v. Marcus</i> , 560 U.S. 258 (2010)	10
<i>United States v. Morita</i> , 74 M.J. 116 (C.A.A.F. 2015).....	2, 12, 13, 17
<i>United States v. Nealy</i> , 71 M.J. 73 (C.A.A.F. 2012).....	2
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993)	10
<i>United States v. Oliver</i> , 57 M.J. 170 (C.A.A.F. 2002).....	2
<i>United States v. Phillips</i> , 58 M.J. 217 (C.A.A.F. 2003).....	2
<i>United States v. Tunstann</i> , 72 M.J. 191 (C.A.A.F. 2013).....	10, 17
<i>United States v. White</i> , 405 F.3d 208 (4th Cir. 2005)	11, 17, 18
<i>United States v. Wolpert</i> , 75 M.J. 777 (A. Ct. Crim. App. 2018).....	13
<i>United States v. Verbitskaya</i> , 406 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2005)	18
<i>Weiss v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 163 (1994)	i, 12, 15

<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 298 (1957)	9, 16
--	-------

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	18
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 14.....	i, 1, 12
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 18.....	1

Statutes, Regulations, and Court Rules

10 U.S.C. § 802.....	2, 13
10 U.S.C. § 802(a)	i, 15
10 U.S.C. § 802(a)(1)	2, 6, 12, 15
10 U.S.C. § 802(a)(3)	<i>passim</i>
10 U.S.C. § 859(a)	4, 8, 10
10 U.S.C. § 866(b)(1)	4
10 U.S.C. § 867(a)(3)	5
10 U.S.C. § 880.....	3, 4
10 U.S.C. § 907.....	4
10 U.S.C. § 921.....	3, 4
18 U.S.C. § 1951(a)	18
28 U.S.C. § 1259(3)	1
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2017, Pub. L. No. 114-328, 130 Stat. 2000 (2016)	3, 17
Air Force Instruction 36-2254V1 <i>Reserve Personnel Participation</i> , ¶ 4.1.1 (May 26, 2010).....	13
Fed. R. Crim. Pro. 52(b).....	10

MANUAL FOR COURTS-MARTIAL,
UNITED STATES
pt. IV, ¶ 4.b (2012 ed.)..... 3, 7

Other Authorities

Jessica A. Roth,
The Divisibility of Crime,
64 Duke L.J. Online 95 (2015)..... 13
